



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: MWIP85

Garbage bag holder 35 cm - with foot pedal



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Garbage Bag Holder 35 cm with Foot Pedal (MWIP85)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Garbage Bag Holder 35 cm with Foot Pedal (MWIP85). This product is designed to provide a convenient and hygienic solution for waste disposal in various settings such as home kitchens, restaurants, and offices. The foot pedal allows hands-free operation, enhancing ease of use and cleanliness.

2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This product is intended for holding garbage bags and facilitating waste disposal. Do not use for any other purpose.
- Risk of Injury: Keep hands and feet away from the foot pedal when in use. Ensure the device is stable on a flat surface during operation.
- Stability: Do not overload the holder beyond its capacity, as it may tip over and cause spillage.
- Product Maintenance: Regular inspection for wear and tear is recommended to prevent any accidental injuries.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of children unless supervised to prevent misuse or injury.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: MWIP85
- Height: 35 cm
- Material: Durable plastic
- Color: Various options available
- Foot Pedal: Yes
- Capacity: Designed for standard garbage bags

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the Garbage Bag Holder from its packaging, avoiding any sharp objects to prevent damage.
2. Placement: Choose a flat and stable surface for placement. Ensure there is enough space for the foot pedal to be operated without obstruction.
3. Assembly: If the product requires assembly:
 - Attach components as per the provided instruction assembly guide. Ensure all parts are securely fastened.
 - Check that the foot pedal operates correctly by pressing it gently before use.
4. Bag Insertion: Open the top of the garbage bag and place it inside the holder. Adjust the bag over the rim to ensure a secure fit.

5. Operation

- Using the Foot Pedal: Press down on the foot pedal to open the lid. Dispose of waste directly into the garbage bag. Release the pedal to close the lid.
- Ensure the garbage bag is fitted correctly and securely in position before use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe the surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleansers that can scratch the surface.
- Regular Checks: Inspect the foot pedal and hinges periodically for any signs of damage. Regularly replace the garbage bag to maintain hygiene and prevent odor.

7. Troubleshooting

- Lid Not Opening: Check if the foot pedal is obstructed or if there is any buildup preventing movement. Clear any debris.
- Bag Slipping: Ensure the bag is properly fitted around the rim of the holder. Consider using a bag with a tighter fit if problems persist.

8. Disposal

The Garbage Bag Holder is made from recyclable materials. Dispose of the product by following local regulations for plastic waste. Do not discard in regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Abfallbeutelhalter 35 cm mit Fußpedal MWIP85

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Abfallbeutelhalter MWIP85 mit Fußpedal ist ein praktisches Gerät für Haushalte und gewerbliche Anwendungen. Konzipiert für eine einfache Handhabung und hygienische Abfallentsorgung, sorgt er dafür, dass Abfälle unkompliziert und sauber entsorgt werden können.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Vorschrift: Nutzen Sie den Abfallbeutelhalter ausschließlich für die vorgesehene Verwendung.
- Gefahrenhinweise: Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern. Es besteht eine Erstickungsgefahr durch Beutel oder Kleinteile.
- Vorsicht bei der Montage: Achten Sie darauf, beim Zusammenbau keine scharfen Kanten oder Teile zu berühren.
- Fußpedal: Betätigen Sie das Fußpedal mit dem Fuß, um den Deckel zu öffnen. Vermeiden Sie es, gleichzeitig den Deckel mit der Hand zu drücken.
- Reparaturen: Führen Sie keine eigenständigen Reparaturen durch. Bei Schäden kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Abfallbeutelhalter 35 cm mit Fußpedal MWIP85
- Abmessungen: 35 cm (Durchmesser)
- Material: Robustes Kunststoffgehäuse
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Fußpedal: Ja
- Einsatzbereiche: Für drinnen und draußen geeignet

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Verpackung überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind – Halter, Fußpedal, Montagezubehör und Bedienungsanleitung.

2. Montage:

- Befestigen Sie das Fußpedal mithilfe der beiliegenden Schrauben an der Basis des Halters.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile fest verschraubt sind.

3. Platzierung: Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einen stabilen Untergrund, um eine sichere Benutzung zu gewährleisten.

5. Betrieb

- Abfallbeutel: Setzen Sie den gewünschten Abfallbeutel in den Halter ein.
- Öffnen des Deckels: Treten Sie auf das Fußpedal, um den Deckel zu öffnen.
- Entsorgung: Entsorgen Sie Abfälle direkt in den Beutel. Betätigen Sie das Fußpedal erneut, um den Deckel zu schließen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Wischen Sie den Abfallbeutelhalter regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milder Seife ab.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Fußpedals und der Schrauben. Ziehen Sie lose Teile nach Bedarf nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Deckel öffnet nicht: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Fußpedal korrekt montiert und nicht blockiert ist.
- Gerät wackelt: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Aufstellorts und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.
- Geruch: Reinigen Sie den Halter regelmäßig, um unangenehme Gerüche zu vermeiden.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Abfallbeutelhalter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle. Der Halter und seine Teile können in einem Recyclingzentrum abgegeben werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Problemen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Vuilniszakhouter met Voetpedaal - 35 cm

1. Algemene Informatie

De vuilniszakhouter met voetpedaal is ontworpen voor gebruik in huishoudens en commerciële omgevingen. Met een robuuste constructie en gebruiksvriendelijk ontwerp biedt deze houder een hygiënische en praktische oplossing voor het afvalbeheer.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Gebruik de vuilniszakhouter uitsluitend voor het vasthouden van afvalzakken. Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of scherpe voorwerpen.
- Voetpedaal: Het voetpedaal is ontworpen voor eenvoudig openen en sluiten. Oefen geen overmatige druk uit op het pedaal.
- Kindveiligheid: Houd de houder buiten het bereik van kinderen. Het openen van de houder met het pedaal kan mogelijk gevaarlijk zijn voor kinderen.
- Verwijdering van zakken: Wees voorzichtig bij het verwijderen van volle vuilniszakken om morsen te voorkomen.
- Reparaties: Voer geen zelfreparaties uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice bij problemen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Producttype: Vuilniszakhouter
- Afmetingen: 35 cm
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardige, duurzame materialen
- Kleur: Zwart
- Voetpedaal: Ja
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor standaard vuilniszakken

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Plaats de vuilniszakhouter op een vlakke ondergrond in de gewenste locatie.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de plek in de buurt van een vuilnisbak of gebruikgebied is.
3. Open de houder via het voetpedaal om de vuilniszak in te brengen.
4. Plaats een standaard vuilniszak in de houder en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit.
5. Sluit de houder door het voetpedaal zachtjes in te drukken.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Druk op het voetpedaal om de deksel te openen en plaats afval in de houder.
- Laat het voetpedaal los om de deksel te sluiten.
- Voor een efficiënte werking, deponeer alleen geschikt afval.

6. Cleaning en Onderhoud

- Maak de houder regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen resten achterblijven, dit bevordert hygiëne.
- Controleer het voetpedaal op vuil en reinig indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Voetpedaal werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of er obstructies zijn rond het pedaal en verwijder deze.
- Probleem: Vuilniszak scheurt.
Oplossing: Gebruik altijd vuilniszakken van goede kwaliteit en controleer op slijtage.
- Probleem: Ongewenste geuren.
Oplossing: Zorg voor regelmatige reiniging en het gebruik van geurabsorberende producten.

8. Afvoer

Bij de afvoer van de vuilniszakhouter, volg de lokale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking. De houder kan worden gerecycled indien materiaal geschikt is. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor specifieke instructies.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Soporte para Bolsas de Basura de 35 cm con Pedal MWIP85

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Soporte para Bolsas de Basura de 35 cm con Pedal MWIP85. Este producto ha sido diseñado para ofrecer una solución eficiente y práctica para la gestión de residuos en su hogar o lugar de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto es solo para uso interno.
- Mantenga el soporte alejado de fuentes de calor y humedad.
- No sobrecargue el soporte; el peso máximo recomendado es de 7 kg.
- Asegúrese de que el pedal funcione correctamente antes de su uso.
- Mantenga el soporte fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Revise regularmente el estado del soporte y la bolsa.
- No utilice el soporte si está dañado.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 35 cm de diámetro
- Material: Plástico durable
- Capacidad máxima: 7 kg
- Color: Negro
- Tipo: Pedal con apertura automática

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Retire el soporte de la caja y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Coloque el soporte en un área plana y estable.
3. Abra el soporte y coloque una bolsa de basura dentro del anillo del soporte.
4. Asegúrese de que la bolsa esté correctamente fija y no esté demasiado suelta.
5. Presione el pedal para probar el mecanismo de apertura.

5. Operación

- Para abrir el soporte, presione el pedal con el pie.
- Una vez que la tapa esté abierta, puede desechar los residuos directamente en el interior.
- El soporte se cerrará automáticamente al soltar el pedal.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Recomendamos limpiar el soporte con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- No use limpiadores abrasivos, ya que pueden dañar la superficie.
- Verifique periódicamente que las partes móviles estén libres de suciedad y residuos.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si el pedal no funciona, revise si hay obstrucciones en el mecanismo.
- Si la bolsa no se mantiene en su lugar, asegúrese de que esté correctamente instalada.
- En caso de que el soporte esté dañado, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y consulte el contacto de servicio.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser eliminado de acuerdo con las normas locales sobre residuos.
- Se recomienda reciclar los materiales si es posible.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier consulta o asistencia, por favor contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Support de Sac à Ordures avec Pédale - MWIP85

1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour votre achat du Support de Sac à Ordures avec Pédale MWIP85. Ce produit pratique est conçu pour faciliter le tri et l'élimination des déchets dans un environnement domestique ou commercial. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation optimale et en toute sécurité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez toujours le produit conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Ne surchargez pas le support avec un poids supérieur à 12 kg.
- Gardez le support hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout risque d'accident.
- Ne placez pas le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur ou d'un feu.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'intégrité du support et remplacez tout élément endommagé.
- En cas d'utilisation de sacs à ordures, assurez-vous qu'ils soient conçus spécifiquement pour ce produit.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Produit : Support de Sac à Ordures avec Pédale
- Modèle : MWIP85
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacités : Convient pour les sacs de 35 cm de largeur
- Dimensions : Hauteur 60 cm, Largeur 35 cm, Profondeur 25 cm
- Poids : 3.5 kg

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Retirez le support et tous ses composants de l'emballage.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes (voir la liste des pièces ci-dessous).
3. Placez le support sur une surface plane, stable et sèche.
4. Insérez le sac à ordures dans le support en faisant passer le haut du sac à travers l'anneau prévu à cet effet.
5. Assurez-vous que le sac est bien en place et sécurisé avant utilisation.
6. Testez la pédale en appuyant dessus pour vous assurer qu'elle fonctionne correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour ouvrir le couvercle, appuyez sur la pédale avec votre pied.
- Le couvercle se soulèvera, vous permettant d'accéder au sac à ordures.
- Relâchez la pédale pour que le couvercle se referme automatiquement.
- Pour remplacer le sac, suivez les étapes de l'installation pour retirer le sac usagé et en insérer un nouveau.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le support avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits chimiques abrasifs qui pourraient endommager les surfaces.
- Pour une durée de vie prolongée, vérifiez les joints et les pièces mobiles pour déceler l'accumulation de saleté et enlever tout débris.

7. Dépannage

- Si la pédale ne fonctionne pas :
 - Vérifiez qu'aucun objet ne bloque le mécanisme.
 - Assurez-vous que le support est stable et posé correctement.
- En cas de déchirure du sac à ordures :
 - Remplacez immédiatement le sac par un nouveau pour éviter les fuites.

8. Élimination

- Disposez du produit conformément aux règlements locaux sur le recyclage.
- Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication du support sont recyclables. Ne jetez pas dans des poubelles non recyclables.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou requête, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi le Support de Sac à Ordures avec Pédale MWIP85. Nous espérons qu'il vous apportera satisfaction et facilité d'utilisation.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Supporto per Sacchetto della Spazzatura 35 cm con Pedale

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Supporto per Sacchetto della Spazzatura con Pedale. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire convenienza e pulizia nella gestione dei rifiuti domestici e professionali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare il supporto se è danneggiato o se le parti sono rotte.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non sovraccaricare il supporto oltre il peso massimo indicato.
- Verificare che il sacchetto della spazzatura sia ben fissato per evitare fuoriuscite.
- Utilizzare solo sacchetti di dimensioni appropriate per questo dispositivo.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 35 cm di altezza
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Tipo di pedale: Pedale a scatto
- Capacità massima: 10 kg
- Colore: Argento
- Uso: Interno/esterno

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare il supporto su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che il pedale sia rivolto verso l'utente per un facile accesso.
- Controllare che il supporto sia in posizione verticale e sicuro.
- Inserire il sacchetto della spazzatura nel supporto, assicurandosi che sia ben fissato ai bordi interni per evitare fuoriuscite.

5. Operazione

- Per aprire il supporto, premere delicatamente il pedale con il piede.
- Il coperchio si alzerà per consentire l'inserimento dei rifiuti.
- Una volta inseriti i rifiuti, rilasciare il pedale e il coperchio si chiuderà automaticamente.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il supporto con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare il materiale.
- Controllare periodicamente gli elementi costitutivi per eventuali segni di usura.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il pedale non si solleva, controllare che non ci siano ostruzioni.
- In caso di rottura del supporto, contattare il servizio clienti per le istruzioni di reso e sostituzione.

8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il supporto con i rifiuti domestici.
- Contattare il servizio di smaltimento locale per le istruzioni specifiche sul corretto smaltimento del prodotto.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania